• under the first tranche, Akarua acquired 7,839,521 shares on 2 December
2023, resulting in Akarua controlling 19.99% of the voting rights in the Company
(the First Tranche)

• under the second tranche, Akarua will acquire 6,991,166 shares, resulting in it
controlling 22.35% of the voting rights in Winton (the Share Acquisition).

Winton Land Limited Page 2 Independent Adviser’s Report

Completion of the Share Acquisition is conditional upon the Company’s shareholders
not associated with Akarua or Wanaka Partners (the Non-associated
Shareholders) approving the Share Acquisition by way of an ordinary resolution.

1.5 Impact of the Share Acquisition on Shareholding Levels

The Share Acquisition will result in Akarua’s shareholding increasing by 2.36% from
19.99% to 22.35% and Wanaka Partners’ shareholding reducing by 2.36% from
7.03% to 4.67%.

The Non-associated Shareholders’ shareholdings in the Company will not change.
They will collectively hold 72.98% of the ordinary shares in the Company before and
after the Share Acquisition.

Impact of the Share Acquisition on Shareholding Levels

Current

Share
Acquisition

Post the Share
Acquisition

 No. of
Shares

% No. of
Shares

No. of
Shares

%

Akarua 59,293,085 19.99% 6,991,166 66,284,251 22.35%

Wanaka Partners 20,843,479 7.03% (6,991,166) 13,852,313 4.67%

Non-associated Shareholders 216,477,172 72.98% - 216,477,172 72.98%

 296,613,736 100.00% - 296,613,736 100.00%

1.6 Summary of Opinion

Our evaluation of the merits of the Share Acquisition as required under the Takeovers
Code (the Code) is set out in section 2.

In our opinion, after having regard to all relevant factors, the positive aspects of the
Share Acquisition outweigh the negative aspects from the perspective of the
Non-associated Shareholders.

1.7 Special Meeting of Shareholders

Winton is holding a special meeting of shareholders on 22 January 2024 where the
Company will seek shareholder approval of the Share Acquisition (the Share
Acquisition Resolution).

The resolution is an ordinary resolution, which is a resolution passed by a simple